Lienvietpostbank Building, No. 210 Tran Quang Khai Street, Trang
Tien Ward, Hoan Kiem District, Hanoi, Vietnam
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

Form B05/TCTD
(Issued in accordance with Circular

No. 49/2014/TT-NHNN
dated 31 December 2014 of

the Governor of State Bank of Vietnam

156
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

TEM
EN

TS
AN

N
U

AL R
EPO

R
T  20

22

Lien Viet Post Com
m

ercial Joint Stock Bank
Lienvietpostbank Building, N

o. 210 Tran Q
uang Khai Street, Trang

Tien W
ard, H

oan Kiem
 District, H

anoi, Vietnam

N
otes to the financial statem

ents
for the year ended 31 Decem

ber 2022 (continued)

Form
 B05/TCTD

(Issued in accordance w
ith Circular

N
o. 49/2014/TT-N

H
N

N

dated 31 Decem
ber 2014 of

the Governor of State Bank of Vietnam
)

Sensitivity to exchange rate

Below is an analysis of the possible impact on the results of operations and equity for the year ended 31
December 2022 of the Bank. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

Effect to results of
operations – increase/

(decrease) in profit

VND million

Effect to owners’
equity – increase/

(decrease) in equity

VND million
Year ended 31 December 2022
VND appreciates 3% against USD (623,862) (499,089)
VND depreciates 3% against USD 623,862 499,089
Year ended 31 December 2021
VND depreciates 1% against USD (36,894) (28,515)
VND appreciates 1% against USD 36,894 28,515

(b)	 Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the market values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the values of
individual securities.  The equity price risk exposure arises from the Bank’s available-for-sale equity securities.

As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2022, the Bank’s exposure to equity price risk is minimal because the
Bank did not hold significant balance of available-for-sale listed equity securities at the reporting dates.

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the possibility of the Bank’s income or asset value being affected when market interest rate